
FOR THE MEETING OF: August 17, 2023 
AGENDA ITEM: 5.a  

 

TO: 
 
THROUGH: 

Historic Landmarks Commission  
 
Lisa Anderson-Ogilvie, AICP, Deputy Community 
Development Director and Planning Administrator 

FROM: Kimberli Fitzgerald, AICP, Historic Preservation Officer 

HEARING DATE: August 17, 2023 

CASE NO.: Historic Design Review Case No. HIS23-05 

APPLICATION 
SUMMARY: 

A proposal to install new signage, security gates and 
replace the tile at the storefront entrance(s) of the Odd 
Fellows Annex Building (c.1900). 

LOCATION: 456 and 466 Court Street NE (See Attachment A) 

REQUEST Class 3 Major Historic Design Review of a proposal to 
install new signage, two security gates and replace the 
tile at the storefront entrance(s) of the Odd Fellows Hall 
Annex Building, a historic contributing building in 
Salem’s Downtown Historic District, zoned CB (Central 
Business District), and located at 456 and 466 Court 
Street NE; 97301; Marion County Assessors Map and 
Tax Lot number: 073W27AB-90004 and 90005. 

APPLICANT(S): Sierra Willis, ODEC Driving on behalf of Paradigm 
Business Management Group, LLC  

APPROVAL 
CRITERIA: 

Salem Revised Code (SRC) 230.040(d) Storefronts; SRC 
230.056 Signs in Commercial Historic Districts 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE the proposal with the following CONDITION:  
 
Condition 1:  The applicant shall not install the metal 

security gate base bar on top of the inlaid 
clay tile at the storefront entryway(s).  

 

BACKGROUND 
 
The applicant submitted their proposal to install two security gates and replace the front entry 
tile on April 19, 2023. The application was deemed complete for processing on May 24, 2023. 
Notice of public hearing was sent by mail to surrounding property owners and tenants pursuant 
to Salem Revised Code (SRC) requirements on May 24, 2023.  
 
On June 5, 2023, the applicant submitted a request to increase the scope of work to add 
consideration of their proposal to add new signage to the exterior of the Odd Fellows Hall 
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Annex Building, and further requested that the hearing be opened on June 15, 2023, and 
continued to July 20, 2023 in order to allow time for re-notice of the increased scope. The HLC 
canceled their July meeting, and a notice of continuance to the August 17, 2023 HLC meeting 
was sent by mail to surrounding property owners and tenants on June 30, 2023. 
Public hearing notice was posted on the property in accordance with the posting provision 
outlined in SRC 300.620. The state-mandated 120-day deadline to issue a final local decision, 
including any local appeals in this case is September 21, 2023. However, the applicant granted 
an extension until November 20, 2023. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is proposing to install new signage, two security gates and replace the tile at the 
storefront entrances on the north façade of the Odd Fellows Store Annex building (c.1900) 
(Attachment C). A summary of the proposed alterations is below: 
 
Security Gates:  Two Metal security gates (Dynamic Closures) are proposed, each 

measuring approximately 12’ 5” in height and 25’ wide across each 
storefront entry when fully extended. Each gate is proposed to be attached 
to motorized telescoping tubes within a steel mounted casing which will be 
secured to a beam with bolts on the ceiling of each storefront entryway. A 
metal bar will be installed at the base below, at the front of the recessed 
entry, where the gate will be secured when it is open. 

 
Tile:   The applicant is proposing to replace the ceramic tile at the front 

entryways, which is in poor condition with a new clay stone tile with a 
glazed nonslip coating and is proposing to match the existing triangular 
inlay design. The proposed tiles will be approximately 1” x 2” at the center, 
and the inlay around the perimeter will be a larger tile approximately 2” x 
2” with a triangular shape. 

 
Signage:  Under Awning. The applicant is requesting retroactive approval for one 

under awning sign, which is metal, round and approximately 28.8” by 29” 
by .25” in size. The sign is attached with existing brackets under the 
awning at the front entry. 

 
    Wall. The applicant is proposing one new round metal wall sign 

approximately 4’ by 4’ in size, attached flush to the wall with four 3/8” x 3 
½” lag bolts. The wall sign will be installed on the building above the 
transom windows in the area historically where signage has been installed 
on the Odd Fellows Hall Annex Building. 

 
SUMMARY OF RECORD 
 
The following items are submitted to the record and are available upon request: All materials 
submitted by the applicant and any materials and comments from public agencies, City 
departments, neighborhood associations, and the public; and all documents referenced in this 
report. 
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APPLICANT’S STATEMENT 
 
A request for historic design review must be supported by proof that it conforms to all 
applicable criteria imposed by the Salem Revised Code. The applicants submitted a written 
statement, which is included in its entirety as Attachment C in this staff report.  
 
Staff utilized the information from the applicant’s statements to evaluate the applicant’s 
proposal and to compose the facts and findings within the staff report. Salem Revised Code 
(SRC) Criteria: SRC 230.040(d) Storefronts and 230.056 Signs in Commercial Historic 
Districts are the applicable criteria for evaluation of this proposal. 
 
FACTS & FINDINGS 
 
1. Historic Designation  
 
Under Salem Revised Code (SRC) Chapter 230, no development permit for a designated 
historic resource shall be issued without the approval of the Historic Landmarks Commission 
(HLC). The HLC shall approve, conditionally approve, or deny the application on the basis of 
the project’s conformity with the criteria. Conditions of approval, if any, shall be limited to 
project modifications required to meet the applicable criteria.  
 
According to SRC 230.020(f), historic design review approval shall be granted if the  
application satisfies the applicable standards set forth in Chapter 230. The HLC shall render its 
decision supported by findings that explain conformance or lack thereof with relevant design 
standards, state the facts relied upon in rendering the decision, and explain the justification for 
the decision. 
 
2. Historic Significance and Background 
 
The Odd Fellows Hall was designed and constructed in 1900 by Architects Walter D. Pugh of 
Portland and John Gray of Salem. This building originally was the ‘mother lodge’, Chemeketa 
Lodge No. 1, of the Independent Order of Odd Fellows (IOOF) in the Pacific Northwest. The 
building also held the Grand Theater in the main Odd Fellows Hall with John Philip Sousa’s 
comic “El Capitan” opening on November 29, 1900. According to nomination documents, a 
one-story brick addition with a flat roof (the Annex) was built in the fall of 1900. Initially there 
was only one entrance on the north façade of this building. In 1922, a concrete addition was 
added to this 1900 annex and in 1936 both additions were rebuilt at which time two entrances 
were created, and the transom windows and canopies were also added. In 1961 the 
storefronts were replaced and reconfigured. In 2022 the HLC approved a proposal by the 
Kitchen on Court (HIS21-28) to replace the transom windows and storefront systems and add 
new signage. The HLC adopted a condition of approval requiring the applicant to salvage the 
1936 transom windows so that future restoration of this glazing is potentially feasible within 
their original locations (Attachment B). 
 
3. Neighborhood and Citizen Comments 

 
The subject property is located within Central Area Neighborhood Development Organization 
(CANDO). Notification of the public hearing was sent to the neighborhood association, tenants 
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and surrounding property owners within 250 feet of the property pursuant to Salem Revised 
Code (SRC) requirements on May 24, 2023. A notice of continuance to the August 17, 2023 
was sent by mail to surrounding property owners and tenants on June 30, 2023. Notice of 
public hearing was also posted on the subject property. At the time of writing this staff report, 
no comments have been received from tenants within the historic district or from adjoining 
property owners. Comments were received from Michael Livingston representing the 
neighborhood association after the initial public notice, on June 2, 2023, who stated CANDO 
supports the proposal to install the security gates and replace the tile. Michael Livingston 
submitted additional comments on August 2, 2023 stating that CANDO supports the proposal 
to install new signage, security gates and replace tile (Attachment D).  
 

4. City Department and Public Agency Comments 
 

The Building and Safety Division indicate that the applicant must obtain required building 
permits. Both the Fire Department and the Building and Safety Division stated that at the time 
of permit submittal, verification will be required for occupancy type. Security gates/grills are 
allowed for B, F, M and S occupancies but not allowed for A occupancies per 2022 OSSC 
Section 1010.3.4. The Planning Division has no concerns; however the applicant must obtain 
required sign permits. The Public Works Department has no concerns with the proposal.  
 

5. Historic Design Review 
 

The applicable criteria and factors are stated below in bold print. Following each criterion is a 
response and/or finding relative to the proposal.  
 

SRC 230.040(d). Storefronts. Replacement of storefronts or components of storefronts in 
historic contributing buildings shall be allowed only where the owner has attempted repair, but 
repair was determined to be unfeasible due to poor condition of the materials. If the storefront 
is not original then every effort shall be made to replicate the original feature; the effort shall be 
substantiated by historic, physical, or pictorial evidence. If the feature cannot be replicated, 
then it should be of a compatible design and material. 
 

Tile Entryway(s) and Security Gate(s) 
1. Materials. 
(A) Original material shall, if possible, be retained or repaired. 

 

Response: The 1961 tile entry within both the storefronts is in poor condition and while the 
applicant will attempt to salvage and reuse tiles that are in good condition, it is anticipated that 
many of these tiles cannot be easily repaired. While a majority of the 1961 tile is proposed for 
replacement, the 1961 clay tile at both entryways will be replaced with in kind material. The 
proposed new security gates are of metal (steel) and the metal mounting casing will be 
secured to a ceiling beam at the front of the recessed entry. The steel bar(s) will attach at the 
base spanning the width of the front of the recessed entry at the northern edge of the inlaid tile, 
ensuring that this portion of the proposed alteration will have minimal impact on the 1961 inlaid 
tile. Staff recommends that the HLC find that SRC 230.040(d)1(A) has been met.  
 

(B) Replacement materials shall be, to the greatest extent practicable, of the same type, 
quality, design, size, finish, proportions, and configuration of the original materials in the 
storefront. 
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Response: The applicant is proposing to replace the 1961 era clay tile at the storefront 
entryways with clay tile that matches to the greatest degree possible, the existing tile which is 
in poor condition. Staff recommends that the HLC find that SRC 230.040(1)(B) has been met 
for this portion of the proposal. The security gate is a new alteration, therefore this standard is 
not applicable to the evaluation of this portion of the proposal. 
 
2. Design. 
 
(A) To the extent practicable, original storefront components such as windows, door 

configuration, transoms, signage and decorative features shall be preserved. 
 

Response: The applicant is proposing to retain the appearance of the existing 1961 clay tile 
entryway by replicating the design and pattern of the 1961 tile inlay pattern(s). Staff 
recommends that the HLC find that SRC 230.040(2)(A) has been met for this portion of the 
proposal. 
 
The installation of the two new proposed new security gates is of metal (steel) and the metal 
mounting casing will be secured to a ceiling beam at the front of the recessed entry with no 
adverse effect to any significant features. However, there is a steel bar(s) required at the base 
spanning the width of the front of the recessed entry which may adversely impact this inlaid tile 
should it be installed over the top. There is a gap between the inlaid tile at the entryways and 
the larger square tiles in the right of way, which is the preferred location of this bar. Therefore, 
in order to better meet this standard, staff recommends that the HLC adopt the following 
condition: 
 
Condition 1:  The applicant shall not install the metal security gate base bar on top of the 

inlaid clay tile at the storefront entryway(s).  
 
(B) Where the original storefront is too deteriorated to save, the commercial character of the 

building shall be retained through: 
(i) A restoration of the storefront based on historical research and physical evidence. 
(ii) Contemporary design that is compatible with the scale, design, materials, color and 

texture of historic compatible buildings in the district. 
 

Response: The applicant is proposing to retain the appearance of the existing 1961 clay tile 
entryway based upon the physical evidence of the intact design of this inlaid tile. The applicant 
is proposing to replicate the design and pattern of the 1961 tile inlay pattern(s). Staff 
recommends that the HLC find that SRC 230.040(2)(B)(i) has been met for this portion of the 
proposal. 
 
The applicant is proposing to install two metal rolltop security gates. Each gate will extend over 
the opening to the recessed storefront entryway and be secured when the business is closed. 
Overall, the security gates are compatible with the design and materials of the resource and 
the surrounding historic district. The gate(s) are removable and will not adversely impact any 
character defining features of the Odd Fellows Hall Annex Building. Staff recommends that the 
HLC find that SRC 230.040(2)(B)(ii) has been met for this portion of the proposal. 
 
(C ) For buildings that provide a separate upper-story entrance on the exterior facade, the 
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street-level entrance should be the primary focus of the building facade. 
 
Response: This building does not have a separate upper story entrance that will be impacted 
by the project; therefore, staff recommends that the HLC find that SRC 230.040(2)(C ) is not 
applicable to the evaluation of this proposal. 
 
Criteria 230.056 Signs in Commercial Historic Districts(b)Permanent non-historic 
signs. 
(1)Materials. Permanent non-historic signs shall be constructed of wood, metal, or acrylic. 
 
Finding: The proposed signage will be constructed of metal. Staff recommends the HLC find 
that this standard has been met. 
 
(2)Design. 
(A)Permanent non-historic signs shall be located: 
(i)Within an existing sign frame attached to the historic structure provided the sign frame 
does not obscure significant features of the historic resource; or 
 
Finding: The proposed wall signage is proposed to be located on the building façade above 
the transom and awnings, in a location where historically the building signage has consistently 
been placed, therefore staff recommends the HLC find that SRC 230.056(i) has been met for 
the proposed wall sign. 
 
(ii)Between the transom and sill of the first story and: 
 
Finding: None of the proposed signage is proposed to be located between the transom and 
sill of the first story, therefore staff recommends the HLC find that this standard is not 
applicable to the evaluation of this proposal. 
 
(aa)Perpendicular to the corner; 
 
Finding: Neither sign is proposed to be perpendicular to the building corner, therefore this 
standard is not applicable to the evaluation of this proposal. 
 
(bb)Flush to the facade; or 
 
Finding: The wall sign is proposed to be flush to the front (north) building façade, therefore 
staff recommends the HLC find that this standard has been met for this portion of the proposal.  
 
(cc)Perpendicular to the building; 
 
Finding: There is no signage proposed that will be perpendicular to the building, therefore this 
standard is not applicable to the evaluation of this proposal. 
 
(iii)Suspended from the awning or marquee. 
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Finding: The proposed under awning sign will be suspended from the existing awning, located 
at the front entry along the (north) building façade. Staff recommends the HLC find that this 
standard has been met. 

 
(B)Permanent non-historic signs shall be attached: 
(i)Into mortar joints, not into masonry; and 
 
Finding: According to the applicant’s statement, the proposed wall signage will not be 
attached into any brick masonry. The wall in this location is stucco, and the wall sign will be 
attached to the existing wood studs with four lag bolts. The under awning sign is attached to 
the awning with brackets. Staff recommends the HLC find that this standard has been met. 
 
(ii)Where significant features are not obscured. 
 
Finding: The proposed under awning sign and wall signage will be attached where no 
significant features will be obscured on the Odd Fellows Hall Annex Building. Staff 
recommends the HLC find that this standard has been met.  
 
(C)Any permanent non-historic sign that incorporates lighting shall: 
(i)Not be internally illuminated, except if it incorporates halo illumination utilizing reversed 
pan-channel letters with an internal light source reflecting off the building; 
 
Finding: Neither of the proposed signs incorporate illumination. Staff recommends the HLC 
find that this standard is not applicable to the evaluation of this proposal. 
 
(ii)Not exceed 366 watts or 250 nits between sunset and sunrise; and 
 
Finding: Neither of the proposed signs incorporate illumination. Staff recommends the HLC 
find that this standard is not applicable to the evaluation of this proposal. 
 
(iii)Not have exposed conduit. 
 
Finding: Neither of the proposed signs incorporate illumination requiring conduit. Staff 
recommends the HLC find that this standard is not applicable to the evaluation of this proposal. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the information presented in the application, plans submitted for review,  
and findings as presented in this staff report, staff recommends that the Historic Landmarks 
Commission APPROVE the proposal with the following CONDITION:  
 
Condition 1:  The applicant shall not install the metal security gate base bar on top of the 

inlaid clay tile at the storefront entryway(s).  
 
DECISION ALTERNATIVES 
 
1. APPROVE the proposal as submitted by the applicant and indicated on the drawings. 
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2. APPROVE the proposal with conditions to satisfy specific standard(s). 
 
3. DENY the proposal based on noncompliance with identified standards in SRC 230, 
indicating which standard(s) is not met and the reason(s) the standard is not met.  
 
Attachments: A.  Vicinity Map 
 B. Excerpt from National Register Historic Resource Documents 
 C. Applicant’s Submittal Materials 
 D. Email testimony from CANDO  
      
Prepared by Kimberli Fitzgerald, Historic Preservation Officer  
 
G:\CD\PLANNING\HISTORIC\CASE APPLICATION Files - Processing Documents & Staff Reports\Major Type III\2023\Staff 
Reports\HIS23-05 466 Court St NE.8-17-23.doc 
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Kimberli Fitzgerald

From: swillis@odecdriving.com

Sent: Tuesday, May 23, 2023 4:15 PM

To: Kimberli Fitzgerald

Cc: willtmary@gmail.com

Subject: RE: HIS23-05 466 Court Street NE

Yes, that’s correct. 

 

Here is an example of one installed, except ours would be on the outside. The gate is stored by rolling up into the 

overhead box.  

 

 

Sincerely,  



Description Aluminum Rod & Link

Max Height 150 (3810)

Max Width 288 (7315)

Panel Height 1.75 (44)

Curtain Weight 0.786 lb/ft² [5 kg/m²]

Header Plate 15” (381)

www.dynamicclosures.com

Technical Data Sheet

• Anodized finishes come in black, bronze, light bronze, and champagne.

Color Options
Product Data

Clear Black Bronze Light Bronze Champagne

Lift Ready Series
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Kimberli Fitzgerald

From: MICHAEL LIVINGSTON <michaellivingston1@comcast.net>  
Sent: Wednesday, August 2, 2023 1:41 PM 
To: Zachery Cardoso <ZCardoso@cityofsalem.net> 
Cc: Kimberli Fitzgerald <KFitzgerald@cityofsalem.net>; Owens, Sarah <HLOWENS2@msn.com>; Bryant Baird 
<mbbaird@hotmail.com>; Irma Coleman <IColeman@cityofsalem.net> 
Subject: Re: Revised Request for Comments - Case No. HIS23-05 for 456 and 466 Court St NE 
 
   
:  

ZACHERY,  
   

   On behalf of CANDO, I am submitting this comment in response to your 
revised request below in Case No. HIS23-05 for 456 and 466 Court St NE :  
   
      CANDO supports the proposal to install to install new signage and 
security gates and replace the tile at the storefront entrance(s)  

of the Odd Fellows Annex Building (c.1900).  The proposed signage is 
tasteful and reasonable in size and placement, and the security  

gates and new tile work will preserve, rather than detract from, the 
historic qualities of the building. 
   

Michael Livingston 

CANDO Chair  
 
 
Kimberli Fitzgerald, AICP/RPA (she/her) 
Historic Preservation Program Manager 
Historic Preservation Officer & City Archaeologist 
City of Salem | Community Development Department 
555 Liberty St SE, Suite 305, Salem, OR 97301 
kfitzgerald@cityofsalem.net  | 503-540-2397 
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